Misc. Case No. 144 of 2021 (MACP No. 216 of 2017) Manoj vs. Mohar Singh & Ors. 07.08.2021

The case presented before the Tribunal. Applicants with their counsel appeared.

Heard and perused the record of MACP No. 216 of 2017 which transpires that on the basis of merit, a compensation of ₹20,000 was awarded by MACT Jhansi in favor of the applicant/petitioner on date 16.02.2021. According to award Claimant has to get whole amount in his bank account.

As per office report awarded amount with interest ₹25,112 have been deposited by the National Insurance Company in the Tribunal's account of Punjab National Bank through UTR No. KKBK210779673603. This Misc. case has been instituted by the applicant to release the deposited amount in terms of the award in his bank account. which states that no appeal/revision is pending before Hon'ble High Court Allahabad.

In support of release application 3B, the affidavit 4C2 is available on the record which states that no appeal/revision is pending before Hon'ble High Court Allahabad.

In my view applicant is entitled to get deposited amount in his bank account in terms of the award. Hence-

Annuity/Cash(%)	Distributed Amount	+(% of) Interest Accrued on	Mode of Disbursement	Bank Account Number	Bank	IFS Code
And A		Deposited Amount				
0	₹0.00	0	FD		Any Nationalised Bank	
1. Smt. Vidhyawati	₹25,112.00	100	Electronic Mode	92352010008710	Canara Bank, Govind Chouraha Ihansi	CNRB0019235
0	₹25,112.00	100				
	25112					
led of by	the bank					
all be ser	nt to the Tribunal					
				Motor Accident Claim Tribunal Jhansi		
0 le	100	100 ₹25,112.00 ₹25,112.00	100 ₹25,112.00 100 ₹25,112.00 100 25112 d of by the bank	100 ₹25,112.00 100 Electronic Mode ₹25,112.00 100 25112 d of by the bank	100 ₹25,112.00 100 Electronic Mode 92352010008710 ₹25,112.00 100 25112 Id of by the bank Il be sent to the Tribunal	Bank 100 ₹25,112.00 100 Electronic Mode 92352010008710 Canara Bank, Govind Chouraha hansi ₹25,112.00 100 d of by the bank Il be sent to the Tribunal Presiding Officer